

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA  
NO. 19-1438**

---

**IOWA SUPREME COURT ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD,  
Complainant-Appellee**

**vs.**

**ABRAHAM WATKINS,  
Respondent-Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM IOWA SUPREME COURT  
GRIEVANCE COMMISSION**

---

**RESPONDENT/APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR  
ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

Alfredo Parrish  
Gina Messamer  
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn Boles  
Gribble Gentry Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.  
2910 Grand Avenue  
Des Moines, Iowa 50312  
Telephone: (515) 284-5737  
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704  
Email: [aparrish@parrishlaw.com](mailto:aparrish@parrishlaw.com)  
[gmessamer@parrishlaw.com](mailto:gmessamer@parrishlaw.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT/APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	2
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	4
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES</b> .....	6
<b>ROUTING STATEMENT</b> .....	6
<b>CASE STATEMENT</b> .....	6
<b>FACTS</b> .....	7
I. Background.....	7
II. Removal Proceedings .....	13
III. Facts underlying Ethical Violation .....	14
IV. Disputed Facts.....	21
<b>A PUBLIC REPRIMAND IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION</b> .....	23
I. Standard of Review.....	23
II. Introduction .....	23
III. Nature of violation .....	26
IV. Lack of evil intent .....	33
V. Mr. Watkins accepted responsibility for his actions and expressed remorse .....	35
VI. Conduct stemmed in part from alcoholism that Mr. Watkins has proactively addressed .....	37
VII. Conduct stemmed in part from marital issues that Mr. Watkins has proactively addressed.....	40
VIII. Conduct stemmed in part from personal boundary issues that Mr. Watkins has proactively addressed .....	43
IX. Mr. Watkins has completed continuing education .....	45
X. Mr. Watkins had nearly no experience in a professional setting.....	46
XI. Mr. Watkins has never been disciplined before; nor has he had any further ethical issues since 2016 .....	48
XII. Mr. Watkins provides legal representation to an underserved part of the community.....	48

XIII. Mr. Watkins has already been punished for his actions ... 49

XIV. The removal proceedings were a sufficient deterrent to other attorneys..... 51

**CONCLUSION** ..... 52

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE**..... 53

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE** ..... 54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Comm. on Prof'l Ethics & Conduct of the Iowa State Bar Ass'n v. Hill, 436 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1989) ..... 27

Committee on Professional Ethics & Conduct v. Vesole, 400 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1987)..... 23

*Faragher v. City of Boca Raton*, 118 S. Ct. 2275 (1998)..... 33

Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm'n, 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003) ..... 31

Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Attorney Doe No. 792, 878 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2016)..... 30

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Barnhill, 847 N.W.2d 466, (Iowa 2014) ..... 52

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Bieber, 824 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2012) ..... 48

Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Cannon, 821 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2012) ..... 36

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Clarity, 838 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 2013) ..... 40

Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Hamer, 915 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 2018)..... 23

Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Lickiss, 786 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2010)..... 45

Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Lubinus, 869 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa 2015) ..... 47

Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. McGrath, 713 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2006) ..... 27, 30

Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Moothart, 860 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2015) ..... 23, 26, 27, 29

Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Monroe, 784 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa 2010) .....	29
Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Stansberry, 922 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2019) .....	27, 28, 29, 35, 37, 40
Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Turner, 918 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 2018).....	41, 47
Iowa Supreme Court Bd. of Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Furlong, 625 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2001) .....	30
Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. of Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Hill, 540 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1995).....	27
Iowa Supreme Court Board of Professional Ethics and Conduct v. Leon, 602 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1999) .....	35
Iowa Supreme Court Bd. of Prof'l Ethics, Conduct v. Steffes, 588 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1999) .....	27, 30
Iowa Supreme Court Bd. of Prof'l Ethics & Conduct v. Tofflemire, 689 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2004) .....	37
<i>Nelson v. James H. Knight DDS, P.C.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 64 (Iowa 2013). 31	
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 914 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 2018).....	<i>in passim</i>

**RULES:**

Iowa Rule of Professional Conduct 32:8.4(g) .....	6, 32
Iowa Court Rule 36.16(2).....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

<a href="https://www.thehawkeye.com/news/20180710/former-van-buren-county-attorney-says-he-will-resume-duties">https://www.thehawkeye.com/news/20180710/former-van-buren-county-attorney-says-he-will-resume-duties</a> .....	36, 37
<a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Me_Too_movement">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Me_Too_movement</a> .....	47
